

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Amanda Brandt,	:	
	:	
Appellant,	:	Case No. 2021-0497
	:	
v.	:	On appeal from the Cuyahoga County
	:	Court of Appeals, Eighth District
Roy Pompa,	:	
	:	
Appellee.	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. CA 20 109517
	:	

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE
ROY POMPA

John W. Zeiger (0010707)
Marion H. Little, Jr. (0042679)
Francesca R. Boland (0098956)
Zeiger, Tigges & Little LLP
3500 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 365-9900
(Fax) (614) 365-7900
zeiger@litohio.com
little@litohio.com
boland@litohio.com

Counsel for Appellee, Roy Pompa

Victor E. Schwartz (#0009240)
(Counsel of Record)
Mark A. Behrens (PHV-2578-2021)
Cary Silverman (PHV-2576-2021)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 738-8400
vschwartz@shb.com
mbehrens@shb.com
csilverman@shb.com

Samuel R. Smith (0076242)
(Counsel of Record)
Srsmithii44118@yahoo.com
1220 W. 6th St., Suite 203
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
Telephone: (216) 225-7972
Facsimile: (855) 320-8107

Counsel for Appellee, Roy Pompa

Jason J. Blake (0087692)
(Counsel of Record)
Gretchen L. Whaling (0096780)
CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP
1200 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 621-1500
Fax: (614) 621-0010
jblake@calfee.com
gjewell@calfee.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America, NFIB Small Business
Legal Center, American Tort Reform
Association, Coalition for Litigation Justice,
Inc., and American Property Casualty
Insurance Association*

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)
Solicitor General
*Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-466-8980
(f) 614-466-5087
benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost*

John K. Fitch (0008119)
(Counsel of Record)
John@TheFitchLawFirm.com
Kirstin A. Peterson (0099040)
Kirstin@TheFitchLawFirm.com
The Fitch Law Firm
900 Michigan Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 545-3930
Facsimile: (614) 545-3929

Counsel for Appellant Amanda Brandt

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
David Goodman, Former Chairman of the
Ohio Senate Judiciary Committee for Civil
Justice*

Frank C. Woodside III (0000636)
Peter J. Georgiton (0075109)
(Counsel of Record)
Brady R. Wilson (0101533)
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
191 W. Nationwide Blvd., Suite 300
Columbus, Ohio 43215

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A. The Jury’s Resolution Of Appellant’s Non-Constitutional Claims.....	6
B. The Lower Court’s Consideration Of Appellant’s Constitutional Challenge.....	7
1. Appellant Made No Further Evidentiary Submissions To Support Her Constitutional Challenge Before The Trial Court.....	7
2. Appellant’s Concession To The Trial Court: The Instant Case Is Substantially The Same As <i>Simpkins</i>	8
3. The Eighth District Court Of Appeals Finds The Record Is Equivocal And Conflicting And Rejects Appellant’s Constitutional Claim	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The Instant Appeal Was Improvidently Granted	11
APPELLANT’S FIRST PROPOSITION OF LAW: R.C. 2315.18, as applied to minor victims of sexual abuse that suffer severe and permanent injuries, violates constitutional rights to due process of law, equal protection of the laws, trial by jury, and open courts and a remedy as guaranteed by the Ohio Constitution.....	13
A. Standard of Review	13
1. The Trial Court’s Factual Determinations Must Be Accepted Unless Clearly Erroneous	13
2. The Trial Court Found Plaintiff Failed To Prove By Clear and Convincing Evidence That R.C. 2315.18(B)(2) Is Unconstitutional As Applied To The Instant Facts.....	15
3. Appellant (And The Amici) Cannot Challenge The Trial Court’s Factual Determinations By Relying Upon Evidence Outside The Record.....	16

B.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Rejecting Appellant’s As-Applied Constitutional Challenge	17
1.	To Overcome The Presumption of Constitutionality, Appellant Must Prove By Clear And Convincing Evidence That R.C. 2315.18(B) Is Unconstitutional As Applied To The Instant Facts	17
2.	Appellant Improperly Attempts To Advance A Facial Challenge As An As-Applied Constitutional Challenge	18
3.	The “Equivocal” Record Presented To The Trial Court	20
a.	Appellant’s Testimony	20
b.	The Questions Posed By The Jury To Appellant.....	21
c.	Appellant’s Mother’s Testimony.....	23
d.	Dr. Yingling’s Testimony.....	23
4.	This Case Is Indistinguishable From <i>Simpkins</i> And The Trial Court Could Otherwise Readily Find That The Three Limited Distinctions Offered By Appellant Were Factual Distinctions of No Substantive Import Or Events Not Proximately Caused By The Abuse.....	26
5.	Irrespective Of The Similarity Of The Facts In <i>Simpkins</i> Facts, The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Finding Appellant Had Failed To Prove Her Case By Clear And Convincing Evidence And Failed To Overcome The Presumption Of Constitutionality	27
a.	Appellant Has Not Proven By Clear And Convincing Evidence A Violation Of The Right To A Jury Trial Under Section 5, Article I, Of The Ohio Constitution	27
b.	Appellant Has Not Proven By Clear And Convincing Evidence A Violation Of The Right To Open Courts And Remedy Under Section 16, Article I, Of The Ohio Constitution	28

c.	Appellant Has Not Proven By Clear And Convincing Evidence That R.C. 2315.18, As Applied, Violates Her Right To Due Course Of Law Under Article I, Section 16, of the Ohio Constitution.....	29
d.	Appellant Has Not Proven By Clear And Convincing Evidence That Application of R.C. 2315.18, As Applied, Violates Her Right To Equal Protection Under Article I, Section 2, Of The Ohio Constitution	30
	APPELLANT’S SECOND PROPOSITION OF LAW: <i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948, 880 N.E.2d 420, was (1) wrongly decided at the time, (2) circumstances have changed since the decision, (3) the decision defied practical workability, (4) abandoning the decision would not create an undue hardship for those who have relied upon it, and accordingly <i>Arbino</i> must be overruled	32
A.	Appellee And The Amici Urge The Court To Usurp The Legislative Function.....	32
1.	Under The Doctrine Of Separation Of Powers, The Legislative Branch Is The Ultimate Arbiter Of Public Policy	33
2.	The General Assembly Balanced Competing Public Concerns In Enacting R.C. 2315.18(B) And Contemporaneous Legislation.....	33
3.	The Legislature Has Left Undisturbed The <i>Simpkins</i> Ruling	35
B.	R.C. 2315.18(B) Is Constitutional	36
1.	R.C. 2315.18(B) Is Presumptively Constitutional	36
2.	Appellant Is Not Advancing A Proper Facial Challenge	37
3.	Appellant’s (Limited) Facial Challenge Should Be Rejected	39
a.	R.C. 2315.18 Does Not Violate Ohioans’ Right To A Jury	39
1)	The Right To Jury Does Not Extend To The Determination Of Questions Of Law	39

	<u>Page</u>
2) Appellant’s Limited Attack Ignores The Core Proposition.....	41
3) Appellant Is Seeking An Unconstitutional Result: An Encroachment On The General Assembly’s Exclusive Legislative Authority	43
b. <i>Arbino</i> Correctly Applied A Rational Basis Test In Evaluating The Constitutionality Of R.C. 2315.18	44
c. Circumstances Have Not Changed Since <i>Arbino</i>	44
d. <i>Arbino</i> Does Not Defy Practical Workability.....	46
e. Discarding Precedent Creates Havoc And A Return To Disparate, Unequal And Often Exaggerated Jury Verdicts	47
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

<u>APPENDIX</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Ohio Constitution, Article I Section 2	APP-1
Ohio Constitution, Article I Section 5.....	APP-2
Ohio Constitution, Article I Section 16.....	APP-3
Civil Rule 48	APP-4
Civil Rule 59	APP-5
R.C. 2315.18.....	APP-8
R.C. 2315.21	APP-13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adkins v. Stow City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 70 Ohio App.3d 532, 591 N.E.2d 795 (9th Dist. 1990)	14
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948, 880 N.E.2d 420	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 286 Ga. 731, 691 S.E.2d 218 (Ga. 2010)	28
<i>Austintown Twp. Bd. of Trustees v. Tracy</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 353, 667 N.E.2d 1174 (1996).....	33
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	32
<i>Bd. Of Trs. of the Tobacco Use Prevention & Control Found. v. Boyce</i> , 127 Ohio St. 3d 511, 2010-Ohio-6207, 941 N.E.2d 745.....	33, 36
<i>Brandt v. Pompa</i> , 2021-Ohio-845, 169 N.E.3d 285 (8th Dist.)	11
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1112, 1127-28, 203 L.Ed.2d 521 (2019)	18
<i>Campbell v. Central Terminal Warehouse</i> , 56 Ohio St.2d 173, 383 N.E.2d 135 (1978)	35
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Fortner v. Thomas</i> , 22 Ohio St.2d 13, 257 N.E.2d 371 (1970).....	12
<i>Hall China Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 50 Ohio St.2d 206, 364 N.E.2d 852 (1977).....	1, 12
<i>Hilburn v. Enerpipe Ltd.</i> , 309 Kan. 1127, 442 P.3d 509 (Kansas 2019)	28
<i>In re Disqualification of Martin v. Marsh</i> , 36 Ohio St.3d 603, 522 N.E.2d 457 (1987).....	15
<i>In re Jane Doe 1</i> , 57 Ohio St.3d 135, 566 N.E.2d 1181 (1991).....	15
<i>Ison v. Madison Local Sch. Bd.</i> , 395 F.Supp.3d 923 (S.D. Ohio 2019)	19

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186, 130 S.Ct. 2811, 177 L.Ed.2d 493 (2010)	18, 19
<i>Kinney v. Mathias</i> , 10 Ohio St.3d 72, 461 N.E.2d 901 (1984)	14
<i>Lindenberg v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 912 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2018)	43
<i>Makranczy v. Gelfand</i> , 109 Ohio St. 325 (1924)	15
<i>McClay v. Airport Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 596 S.W.3d 686 (Tenn. 2020)	43
<i>Pickaway County Skilled Gaming, LLC v. Cordray</i> , 127 Ohio St. 3d 104, 2010-Ohio-4908, 936 N.E.2d 944	46
<i>Platt v. Bd. of Comm’rs on Grievances & Discipline of the Ohio Supreme Court</i> , No. 1:13cv435, 2017 WL 1177576 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 30, 2017)	19
<i>Rohde v. Farmer</i> , 23 Ohio St.2d 82, 262 N.E.2d 685 (1970)	41
<i>Simpkins v. Grace Brethren Church of Delaware</i> , 149 Ohio St. 307, 2016-Ohio-8118, 75 N.E.3d 122.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Dickman v. Defenbacher</i> , 164 Ohio St. 142, 128 N.E.2d 59 (1955).....	37, 46
<i>State ex rel. Fulton v. Halliday</i> , 142 Ohio St. 548 (1944)	15
<i>State ex rel. Lieux v. Westlake</i> , 154 Ohio St. 412, 96 N.E.2d 414 (1951)	12
<i>State ex rel. Sawyer v. Cendroski</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 50, 2008-Ohio-1771, 885 N.E.2d 938	12
<i>State ex rel. Scott v. Masterson</i> , 173 Ohio St. 402, 183 N.E.2d 376 (1962).....	33
<i>State ex rel. Taft v. Franklin County Court of Common Pleas</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d 480, 481, 692 N.E.2d 560 (1998).....	37
<i>State ex rel. Toledo Blade Co. v. Univ. of Toledo Found.</i> , 65 Ohio St. 3d 258, 602 N.E.2d 1159 (1992)	33
<i>State ex rel. WBNS TV, Inc. v. Dues</i> , 101 Ohio St. 3d 406, 2004-Ohio-1497, 805 N.E.2d 1116, ¶ 37 (2004)	33

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State ex rel. White v. Kilbane Koch</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 395, 2002-Ohio-4848, 775 N.E.2d 508	12
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 37 Ohio St.3d 295 (1988)	15
<i>State v. Buehler Food Markets, Inc.</i> , 50 Ohio App.3d 29, 552 N.E.2d 680 (9th Dist. 1989)	36
<i>State v. Burnside</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 152, 2003-Ohio-5372, 797 N.E.2d 71	14
<i>State v. Cichon</i> , 61 Ohio St.2d 181, 399 N.E.2d 1259 (1980)	35
<i>State v. Clemons</i> , 2013-Ohio-5131, 2 N.E.3d 930 (8th Dist.)	14
<i>State v. Glass</i> , 27 Ohio App.2d 214, 218, 273 N.E.2d 893 (4th Dist. 1971)	36
<i>State v. Ishmail</i> , 54 Ohio St.2d 402 (1978).....	16
<i>State v. Lloyd</i> , 12th Dist. Warren No. CA2007-04-052, CA2007-04-053, 2008-Ohio-3383 (12 th Dist.).....	15
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 9th Dist. Medina No. 07CA0037-M, 2008-Ohio-1002	14
<i>State v. Talty</i> , 103 Ohio St. 3d 177, 2004-Ohio-4888, 814 N.E.2d 1201	12
<i>Stevens v. Highland Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 4th Dist. Highland No. 04CA21, 2005-Ohio-2338	15
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442, 450, 128 S.Ct. 1184, 170 L.Ed.2d 151 (2008).....	32
<i>Wayt v. DHSC, LLC</i> , 155 Ohio St. 3d 401, 2018-Ohio-4822, 122 N.E.2d 92	2, 45
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256	4, 9
<i>Wisintainer v. Elcen Power Strut Co.</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 352, 355, 671 N.E.2d 1136 (1993).....	14
<i>Wymyslo v. Bartee, Inc.</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 167, 2012-Ohio-2187, 970 N.E.2d 898	4, 17

<u>Ohio Constitutional Provisions</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ohio Constitution, Article I Section 2	30
Ohio Constitution, Article I Section 5	27, 42
Ohio Constitution, Article I Section 16	8, 28, 29
<u>Ohio Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Civil Rule 48	41
Civil Rule 59(A)(4)	40
Civil Rule 59(A)(6)	40
R.C. 2315.18(B)(2)	1, 3, 4, 11, 15, 16
R.C. 2315.18(B)(3)	31, 47
R.C. 2315.18(D)	41
R.C. 2315.21(D)(6)	4, 35
<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
OJI § 315.01(5)	47
S.B. 80, Section 3(A)(6)(d), 150 Ohio Laws, Part V, at 8028	35
S.B. 80, Section 3(A)(6)(e), 150 Ohio Laws, Part V, at 8028	35
<i>Economy Rankings: Measuring states' economic stability and potential</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD REPORT (2021), https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/rankings/economy	16
Lucinda M. Finley, <i>The Hidden Victims of Tort Reform: Women, Children, and the Elderly</i> , 53 Emory L.J. 1263, 1301 (2004)	16
<i>Mental Health Disorder Statistics</i> , JOHNS HOPKINS MEDICINE, https://www.hopkinsmedicine.org/health/wellness-and-prevention/mental-health-disorder-statistics ; <i>Mental Illness</i> , MAYO CLINIC, https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/mental-illness/symptoms-causes/syc-20374968	16
<i>Mental health matters</i> , 8 The Lancet Global Health E1352 (2020)	16
